

January 7, 2019

#### VIA FEDEX DELIVERY

Durham County Register of Deeds 201 East Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Durham, NC 27701 Attn: Sharon A. Davis

RE: Chau Wai Wong and spouse, Xinyan Zhao

Dear Ms. Davis:

On December 28, 2018, we electronically recorded a deed and a deed of trust in Durham County instead of Wake County. We have already corrected this mistake by recording the documents and paying the excise taxes in Wake County. Attached are copies of the deed and deed of trust that were recorded in Durham County. As a result of our error, we are requesting a refund of the excise tax in the amount of \$1059.00. Please let me know if you require any additional information in order to process the refund.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Ramseur, Jr. Ragsdale Liggett PLLC

enclosures

#### Book8571 - Page813 Page 1 of 2

For Registration Sharon A. Davis
Register of Deeds
Durham County, NC
Electronically Recorded
2018 Dec 28 12:58 PM NC Rev Stamp: \$ 1059.00
Book: 8571 Page: 813 Fee: \$ 26.00
Instrument Number: 2018044442
DEED

Revenue: \$1,059.00

(For Recording Data)

Parcel Identifier/Tax Account/PIN No.:

0452288

Brief Description for the Index:

Lot 72, Middleton Subdivision, Phase 1B

Prepared by:

Ragsdale Liggett PLLC (Black)

Return to:

Grantee

Property Address:

1340 Kirkstone Way, Apex, NC 27523

# NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

This Deed is made as of this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018, by and between M/I HOMES OF RALEIGH, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, with a mailing address of 1511 Sunday Drive, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC 27607 ("Grantor") and Chau Wai Wong and spouse, Xinyan Zhao, with a mailing address of 1340 Kirkstone Way, Apex, NC 27523 ("Grantee").

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETII, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land situated the City of Apex, Wake County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:

Being all of Lot 72, Middleton Subdivision, Phase 1B, as shown on Plat recorded in Book of Maps 2017, Pages 2170-2173, Wake County Registry.

The property hereinabove described was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in Book 16270, Page 1075, Wake County Registry.

All or a portion of the property herein conveyed does not include the primary residence of a Grantor.

### Book8571 - Page814 Page 2 of 2

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to the Grantee in fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to convey the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever except for:

- the lien of ad valorem taxes for the year 2018, a lien now due but not yet delinquent;
- easements, restrictions and rights of way of record, if any, affecting the Premises; and
- utility lines, easements and rights of way located over, under or upon the Premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal, or if corporate, has caused this instrument to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be hereunto affixed by authority of its Board of Directors, the day and year first above written.

M/I HOMES OF RALEIGH, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By:	Olem
	Edward Kristensen

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, WAKE COUNTY

I certify that the following person personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Edward Kristensen, Area President

Date: 12-12-8/19

Official Signature of Notary Public

(Official Seal)



SUSAN C. MCENENY

Insert name of Notary, printed or typed

My Commission Expires: Scar 31, 2020

For Registration Sharon A. Davis
Register of Deeds
Durham County, NC
Electronically Recorded
2019 Jan 30 12:38 PM NC Rev Stamp: \$ 0.00
Book: 8586 Page: 389 Fee: \$ 26.00
Instrument Number: 2019002784
AFFT

# AFFIDAVIT OF CORRECTION OF TYPOGRAPHICAL OR OTHER MINOR ERROR [N.C.G.S. 47-36.1]

Prepared by: Ragsdale Liggett PLLC, 2840 Plaza Place, Suite 401, Raleigh, NC 27612 (Black) and return to

Each undersigned Affiant, jointly and severally, being first duly sworn, hereby swears or affirms that the North Carolina General Warranty Deed recorded on December 28, 2018 in Book 8571, Page 813, Durham County Registry, by and between M/I Homes of Raleigh, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, as Grantor; and Chau Wai Wong and spouse, Xinyan Zhao, as Grantee; contained the following typographical or other minor error:

This deed was recorded in Durham county with reporting excise tax stamps in the amount of \$1,059.00. Property is located in Wake County. No excise tax stamps (\$0) are due as the Deed should have been recorded in Wake County, NOT Durham County

Affiant makes this Affidavit for the purpose of placing on the Wake County Registry notice of the minor error.

Affiant is knowledgeable of the agreement and the intention of the parties in this regard. Affiant is the (check one)

Drafter of original instrument being corrected

Closing attorney for transaction involving instrument being corrected

Attorney for grantor/mortgagor named above in instrument being corrected

Owner of the property described in instrument being corrected

Other (Explain:

A copy of the original instrument (in part or in whole) (\_\_) is / (X\_\_) is not attached.

Signature of Affiant #

Print or Type Name: Ashleigh E. Black

OTA DE LA

State of NOVCO
County of WOKE
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, this the
20 day of $3000000000000000000000000000000000000$
Smin al
Printed Name: SUSAN C. MCENENY My Commission Expires: Jan 2020

WAKE COUNTY, NC
CHARLES P. GILLIAM
REGISTER OF DEEDS
PRESENTED & RECORDED ON
12-28-2018 AT 15:15:07
STATE OF NC REAL ESTATE
EXCISE TAX: \$1,059.00
BOOK: 017328 PAGE: 02424 - 02425

Revenue: \$1,059.00

(For Recording Data)

Parcel Identifier/Tax Account/PIN No.:

0452288

Brief Description for the Index:

Lot 72, Middleton Subdivision, Phase 1B

Prepared by:

Ragsdale Liggett PLLC (Black)

Return to:

Grantee

Property Address:

1340 Kirkstone Way, Apex, NC 27523

# NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

This Deed is made as of this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018, by and between M/I HOMES OF RALEIGH, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, with a mailing address of 1511 Sunday Drive, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC 27607 ("Grantor") and Chau Wai Wong and spouse, Xinyan Zhao, with a mailing address of 1340 Kirkstone Way, Apex, NC 27523 ("Grantee").

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land situated the City of Apex, Wake County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:

Being all of Lot 72, Middleton Subdivision, Phase 1B, as shown on Plat recorded in Book of Maps 2017, Pages 2170-2173, Wake County Registry.

The property hereinabove described was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in Book 16270, Page 1075, Wake County Registry.

All or a portion of the property herein conveyed does not include the primary residence of a Grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to the Grantee in fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to convey the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever except for:

- the lien of ad valorem taxes for the year 2018, a lien now due but not yet delinquent:
- easements, restrictions and rights of way of record, if any, affecting the Premises; and
- utility lines, easements and rights of way located over, under or upon the Premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal, or if corporate, has caused this instrument to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be hereunto affixed by authority of its Board of Directors, the day and year first above written.

M/I HOMES OF RALEIGH, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Ву:	<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>	au	
	Edward Kristensen		

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, WAKE COUNTY

I certify that the following person personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Edward Kristensen, Area President

Date: 1228/19

Official Signature of Notary Public

(Official Seal)



SUSAN C. MCENENY

Insert name of Notary, printed or typed

My Commission Expires: Wn 31, 2026

## § 105-228.37. Refund of overpayment of tax.

- (a) Refund Request. A taxpayer who pays more tax than is due under this Article may request a refund of the overpayment by filing a written request for a refund with the board of county commissioners of the county where the tax was paid. The request must be filed within six months after the date the tax was paid and must explain why the taxpayer believes a refund is due.
- (b) Hearing by County. A board of county commissioners must conduct a hearing on a request for refund. Within 60 days after a timely request for a refund has been filed and at least 10 days before the date set for the hearing, the board must notify the taxpayer in writing of the time and place at which the hearing will be conducted. The date set for the hearing must be within 90 days after the timely request for a hearing was filed or at a later date mutually agreed upon by the taxpayer and the board. The board must make a decision on the requested refund within 90 days after conducting a hearing under this subsection.
- (c) Process if Refund Granted. If the board of commissioners decides that a refund is due, it must refund the overpayment, together with any applicable interest, to the taxpayer and inform the Department of the refund. The Department may assess the taxpayer for the amount of the refund in accordance with G.S. 105-241.9 if the Department disagrees with the board's decision.
- (d) Process if Refund Denied. If the board of commissioners finds that no refund is due, the written decision of the board must inform the taxpayer that the taxpayer may request a departmental review of the denial of the refund in accordance with the procedures set out in G.S. 105-241.11.
- (e) Recording Correct Deed. Before a tax is refunded, the taxpayer must record a new instrument reflecting the correct amount of tax due. If no tax is due because an instrument was recorded in the wrong county, then the taxpayer must record a document stating that no tax was owed because the instrument being corrected was recorded in the wrong county. The taxpayer must include in the document the names of the grantors and grantees and the deed book and page number of the instrument being corrected.

When a taxpayer records a corrected instrument, the taxpayer must inform the register of deeds that the instrument being recorded is a correcting instrument. The taxpayer must give the register of deeds a copy of the decision granting the refund that shows the correct amount of tax due. The correcting instrument must include the deed book and page number of the instrument being corrected. The register of deeds must notify the county finance officer and the Secretary when the correcting instrument has been recorded.

(f) Interest. - An overpayment of tax bears interest at the rate established in G.S. 105-241.21 from the date that interest begins to accrue. Interest begins to accrue on an overpayment 30 days after the request for a refund is filed by the taxpayer with the board of county commissioners. (2000-170, s. 2; 2007-491, s. 24; 2011-330, s. 30(a).)